Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the Target Interests have been accounted for at historical costs and

the consolidated financial statements of the Company prior to the acquisition of the Target Interests have

been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Target Interests on a

combined basis. The considerations paid by the Group for the acquisitions of the Target Interests were

accounted for as an equity transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

097 China Communications Services Corporation Limited • Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi)

1 Principal activities, organisation and basis of presentation (Continued)

(c) Basis of presentation (Continued)

The results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2008, the financial position as at 31 December

2008 and the cash flow effect for the year ended 31 December 2008 previously reported by the Group have

been restated to include the results of the Target Interests as set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

Target

Interests

Combined

adjustments Combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the year ended

 31 December 2008

Revenues 32,470,570 565,207 (30,405) 33,005,372

Gross profit 5,300,842 76,691 (4,529) 5,373,004

Profit for the year 1,331,601 12,043 – 1,343,644

Basic earnings per share (in RMB) 0.232 – – 0.233

Financial position as at 31 December 2008

Total assets 27,459,220 395,293 (17,711) 27,836,802

Total liabilities 15,346,526 264,397 (17,711) 15,593,212

Total equity 12,112,694 130,896 – 12,243,590

Cash flow effect for the year ended

 31 December 2008

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,950,309 (2,576) – 1,947,733

Net cash used in investing activities (43,609) (1,169) – (44,778)

Net cash used in financing activities (123,291) (10,189) – (133,480)

For the year presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Target Interests

have been eliminated on combination.

098 China Communications Services Corporation Limited • Annual Report 2009

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi)

2 Significant accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements of the Company and the Group have been prepared in accordance with

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) promulgated by the International Accounting

Standards Board (“IASB”). IFRSs include all applicable individual International Financial Reporting